Park County Board of County Commissioners
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, November 21, 2023

Chairwoman Dossie Overfield called to order a regular meeting of the Board
of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, November 21,
2023. Present were Vice Chairman, Lloyd Thiel, Commissioners Lee Livingston,
Scott Mangold, Scott Steward and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Travis Ball led the audience in the pledge of allegiance.

Consent ltems:
Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to approve the following consent
agenda items with the addition of Long Contract for controls. Minutes from
November 7, 2023; payroll of $481,730.92; vouchers; monthly earnings and
collections statements for Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff and 5-day
rental at Fairgrounds. Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Payee Amount
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS $189.32
A & | DISTRIBUTORS $3,713.13
ANGEL ARMOR $1,276.98
AT&T MOBILITY $49.06
AUTOZONE STORE 6278 $35.61
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC. $7,107.42
BENCH DIESEL RESEARCH LLC $6,387.65
BIG HORN RURAL ELECTRIC COMPANY $302.70
BIG HORN WATER $298.50
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC. $1,035.72
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPPLY, INC. $1,012.02
BILLINGS PETERBILT INC $440.44
BLACK HILLS ENERGY $6,790.42
BLATT, TIMOTHY J. $400.00
BOBCAT OF THE BIG HORN BASIN, LLC $25,256.70
BOMGAARS $226.38
BONINE, DUNCAN $307.53
BOONE'S MACHINE SHOP $82.95
BRANDON-WINTERMOTE, KIMBERLY $368.12
BRAUN, MAE $47.16
BRAZELTON, LILLIAN $14.99
BUILDERS FIRST SOURCE $30.36
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250 $1,861.72
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $426.40
CENTURYLINK $2,274.94
CHARM-TEX $90.94
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS $423.56
CHOICE AVIATION, LLC $22.32
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT - JURY FEES $1,247.12
CODY ACE HARDWARE $623.52
CODY ENTERPRISE $786.24
CODY REGIONAL HEALTH $20,490.64
COoDyY, CITY OF $5,382.59
Cole, Pat $13.51
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC. $40,908.16
COULTER CAR CARE CENTER $155.98
COWBOY LEGAL, LLC $215.00
CRAMPTON, WILLIAM E. $51.09

CROELL INC $16,619.02



CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.

CUSTOM AIR, INC.

DE HAAN ELECTRONICS

DECKER, ERIKA

DENNY MENHOLT CHEVROLET BUICK GMC
EASTMAN, GUY

ELEVATED STRUCTURAL DESIGN
EMERGENCY SERVICE MARKETING CORP., INC.
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES

FASTENAL

FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER

FREMONT MOTOR CODY, INC.

GALLS, LLC

GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.

GLASS WAREHOUSE

GOODWIN, JESSICA

GOODYEAR PRINTING

GOOGLE LLC

GRAINGER

HATFIELD, JACK R. II

HEART MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT
HONNEN EQUIPMENT CO.

HORN, MICHELLE

HORROCKS, MICHELLE

HOTSY EQUIPMENT OF WYOMING, INC.
INTERSTATE TIRE SERV. INC

IVERSON SANITATION

JD POWER

KALENAK LAW

KEEGAN & KRISJANSONS, P.C.

KEELE SANITATION

KEITH PRYOR ARCHITECT

LIVINGSTON, LEE

LOCAL GOVT. LIABILITY POOL

LONG BUILDING TECH., INC. - RETAINAGE
LONG BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
MAIR, RANDY

McKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL
MED-TECH RESOURCE LLC

MEETEETSE RECREATION DISTRICT
MEETEETSE, TOWN OF
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
MORGENWECK COURT REPORTING, LLC
MORRISON MAIERLE INC

MURDOCH OIL, INC.

MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL
NORCO, INC.

ODDE, HANS

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - CODY

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - POWELL
PETERBILT OF WYOMING

PETERS, BRIAN

PITNEY BOWES, INC. - A/R

POISON CREEK, INC

POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC

POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.

POWELL WELDING AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY LLC

$235.17
$824.54
$11,765.82
$60.00
$3,026.36
$280.02
$4,760.00
$305.00
$81,714.22
$301.49
$4,369.66
$151.14
$144.91
$1,239.14
$195.63
$112.68
$259.53
$14.40
$794.88
$193.32
$964.94
$1,020.64
$199.12
$40.61
$545.99
$475.04
$50.00
$375.00
$975.00
$906.75
$3,712.50
$482.50
$314.40
$5,000.00
$16,160.95
$16,459.28
$362.88
$1,250.44
$1,124.02
$48,118.56
$129.20
$1,264.57
$1,500.00
$2,064.70
$5,511.96
$430.30
$98.58
$574.39
$65.07
$137.52
$74.34
$368.12
$51.00
$130.89
$230.44
$1,182.88
$143.10



PRODUCTION MACHINE COMPANY $1,129.10

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER $1,489.01
ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASH, LLC $121.94
SABER PEST CONTROL $150.00
SANOFI PASTEUR, INC $88.89
SAY WHERE STORAGE $490.00
SMITH, TED $89.08
SMITH PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $400.00
SWEET AUTOMOTIVE INC. $169.90
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA $1,100.25
TEAM LABORATORY CHEMICAL, LLC $2,143.50
THOS. Y. PICKETT & CO., INC. $7,400.00
U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT, INC. $2,833.45
UPS STORE, THE $14.87
UW EXTENSION $217.90
VARIAN, ANDREW STEVEN $179.98
VERIZON WIRELESS $52.91
VISA - #0037 - B. POLEY $403.73
VISA - #0045 - B. SKORIC $1,183.61
VISA - #0052 - P. MEYER $5,606.68
VISA - #0078 - COUNTY COMMISSSIONERS $174.72
VISA - #0250 - C. RENNER $60.00
VISA - #0268 - D. CARROLL $1,652.47
VISA - #0359 - D. STEWARD $2,100.12
VISA - #0367 - J. HILL $1,417.02
VISA - #4079 - D. STEWARD $5,934.24
VISA - #4087 - M. CONNERS $24,028.31
VISA - #4103 - D. STEWARD $153.95
VISA - #4168 - B. EDWARDS $8,002.11
VISA - #4184 - T. KATTENHORN $939.57
VISA - #4192 - W. WOOD $92.87
VISA - #4440 - C. GORTMAKER $19.95
VISA - #4820 - W.E. CRAMPTON $5.93
VISA - #4853 - D. STEWARD $270.00
VISA - #5449 - HOMELAND SECURITY $567.77
VISA - #5738 - T. BALL $4,575.50
WEIMER, GEOFF $30.00
WHITLOCK MOTORS $1,000.48
WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC $2,137.50
WOODWARD TRACTOR & RENTAL, INC $360.09
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC. $117.00
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH $204.48
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH/PBL HLTH LB $18.00
WYOMING DEPT OF TRANS - MOTOR VEHICLES $10.00
WYOMING FIRE SAFETY, LC. $1,218.00
WYOMING LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY $596.00
WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM $525.00
WYOMING STATE BAR $1,662.50
WYOMING STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER $400.00

TOTAL $453,747.88

Commissioners — RE: 2023 LGLP Board Member Election Ballots
Commissioner Livingston made a motion to vote for Richard C. Grant
representing Commissioners for a three-year term, Commissioner Thiel seconded,
motion carried.
Commissioner Livingston made a motion to vote for Don F. Shreve Jr.
representing Municipal Elected Official for a three-year term, Commissioner
Steward seconded, motion carried.




Commissioner Livingston made a motion to vote for Hale Redding
representing Special District Representative for a three-year term, Commissioner
Livingston seconded, motion carried.

Clerk Renner will return the ballot to LGLP.

Brian Edwards, Engineer, Public Works Department — RE: Award Bid for 2024
Articulating 4WD Wheel Loader

Mr. Edwards stated the bids were opened at the November 7 meeting and
were reviewed. After discussions on sticker prices, warranties, buy back and
options staff recommended purchasing the CAT 950 from T&E Equipment for
$361,202.85.

Commissioner Thiel moved to accept the recommendation and exercising
the trade-in for $361,202.85, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried.

Adjourn.
Commissioner Livingston moved to adjourn, Commissioner Mangold

seconded, and the motion carried.

Dossie Overfield, Chairwoman Lloyd Thiel, Vice Chairman

Lee Livingston, Commissioner Scott Mangold, Commissioner

Scott Steward, Commissioner
Attest:

Colleen Renner, County Clerk
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