## **Park County Board of County Commissioners** Regular Meeting Tuesday, November 21, 2023

Chairwoman Dossie Overfield called to order a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, November 21, 2023. Present were Vice Chairman, Lloyd Thiel, Commissioners Lee Livingston, Scott Mangold, Scott Steward and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Travis Ball led the audience in the pledge of allegiance.

#### **Consent Items:**

### Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to approve the following consent agenda items with the addition of Long Contract for controls. Minutes from November 7, 2023; payroll of \$481,730.92; vouchers; monthly earnings and collections statements for Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff and 5-day rental at Fairgrounds. Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Payee	Amount	
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS	\$189.32	
A & I DISTRIBUTORS	\$3,713.13	
ANGEL ARMOR	\$1,276.98	
AT&T MOBILITY	\$49.06	
AUTOZONE STORE 6278	\$35.61	
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$7,107.42	
BENCH DIESEL RESEARCH LLC	\$6,387.65	
BIG HORN RURAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	\$302.70	
BIG HORN WATER	\$298.50	
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC.	\$1,035.72	
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPPLY, INC.	\$1,012.02	
BILLINGS PETERBILT INC	\$440.44	
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	\$6,790.42	
BLATT, TIMOTHY J.	\$400.00	
BOBCAT OF THE BIG HORN BASIN, LLC	\$25,256.70	
BOMGAARS	\$226.38	
BONINE, DUNCAN	\$307.53	
BOONE'S MACHINE SHOP	\$82.95	
BRANDON-WINTERMOTE, KIMBERLY	\$368.12	
BRAUN, MAE	\$47.16	
BRAZELTON, LILLIAN	\$14.99	
BUILDERS FIRST SOURCE	\$30.36	
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250	\$1,861.72	
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.	\$426.40	
CENTURYLINK	\$2,274.94	
CHARM-TEX	\$90.94	
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	\$423.56	
CHOICE AVIATION, LLC	\$22.32	
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT - JURY FEES	\$1,247.12	
CODY ACE HARDWARE	\$623.52	
CODY ENTERPRISE	\$786.24	
CODY REGIONAL HEALTH	\$20,490.64	
CODY, CITY OF	\$5,382.59	
Cole, Pat	\$13.51	
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.	\$40,908.16	
COULTER CAR CARE CENTER	\$155.98	
COWBOY LEGAL, LLC	\$215.00	
CRAMPTON, WILLIAM E.	\$51.09	
CROELL INC	\$16,619.02	

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.	\$235.17
CUSTOM AIR, INC.	\$824.54
DE HAAN ELECTRONICS	\$11,765.82
DECKER, ERIKA	\$60.00
DENNY MENHOLT CHEVROLET BUICK GMC	\$3,026.36
EASTMAN, GUY	\$280.02
ELEVATED STRUCTURAL DESIGN	\$4,760.00
EMERGENCY SERVICE MARKETING CORP., INC.	\$305.00
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES FASTENAL	\$81,714.22
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER	\$301.49 \$4,369.66
FREMONT MOTOR CODY, INC.	\$151.14
GALLS, LLC	\$131.14
GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.	\$1,239.14
GLASS WAREHOUSE	\$1,239.14
GOODWIN, JESSICA	\$133.68
GOODYEAR PRINTING	\$259.53
GOOGLE LLC	\$14.40
GRAINGER	\$794.88
HATFIELD, JACK R. II	\$193.32
HEART MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT	\$964.94
HONNEN EQUIPMENT CO.	\$1,020.64
HORN, MICHELLE	\$199.12
HORROCKS, MICHELLE	\$40.61
HOTSY EQUIPMENT OF WYOMING, INC.	\$545.99
INTERSTATE TIRE SERV. INC.	\$475.04
IVERSON SANITATION	\$50.00
JD POWER	\$375.00
KALENAK LAW	\$975.00
KEEGAN & KRISJANSONS, P.C.	\$906.75
KEELE SANITATION	\$3,712.50
KEITH PRYOR ARCHITECT	\$482.50
LIVINGSTON, LEE	\$314.40
LOCAL GOVT. LIABILITY POOL	\$5,000.00
LONG BUILDING TECH., INC RETAINAGE	\$16,160.95
LONG BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	\$16,459.28
MAIR, RANDY	\$362.88
McKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL	\$1,250.44
MED-TECH RESOURCE LLC	\$1,124.02
MEETEETSE RECREATION DISTRICT	\$48,118.56
MEETEETSE, TOWN OF	\$129.20
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.	\$1,264.57
MORGENWECK COURT REPORTING, LLC	\$1,500.00
MORRISON MAIERLE INC	\$2,064.70
MURDOCH OIL, INC.	\$5,511.96
MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL	\$430.30
NORCO, INC.	\$98.58
ODDE, HANS	\$574.39
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - CODY	\$65.07
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - POWELL	\$137.52
PETERBILT OF WYOMING	\$74.34
PETERS, BRIAN	\$368.12
PITNEY BOWES, INC A/R	\$51.00
POISON CREEK, INC	\$130.89
POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC	\$230.44
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.	\$1,182.88
POWELL WELDING AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY LLC	\$143.10

	4
PRODUCTION MACHINE COMPANY	\$1,129.10
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER	\$1,489.01
ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASH, LLC	\$121.94
SABER PEST CONTROL	\$150.00
SANOFI PASTEUR, INC	\$88.89
SAY WHERE STORAGE	\$490.00
SMITH, TED	\$89.08
SMITH PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES	\$400.00
SWEET AUTOMOTIVE INC.	\$169.90
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA	\$1,100.25
TEAM LABORATORY CHEMICAL, LLC	\$2,143.50
THOS. Y. PICKETT & CO., INC.	\$7,400.00
U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT, INC.	\$2,833.45
UPS STORE, THE	\$14.87
UW EXTENSION	\$217.90
VARIAN, ANDREW STEVEN	\$179.98
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$52.91
VISA - #0037 - B. POLEY	\$403.73
VISA - #0045 - B. SKORIC	\$1,183.61
VISA - #0052 - P. MEYER	\$5,606.68
VISA - #0078 - COUNTY COMMISSSIONERS	\$174.72
VISA - #0250 - C. RENNER	\$60.00
VISA - #0268 - D. CARROLL	\$1,652.47
VISA - #0359 - D. STEWARD	\$2,100.12
VISA - #0367 - J. HILL	\$1,417.02
VISA - #4079 - D. STEWARD	\$5,934.24
VISA - #4087 - M. CONNERS	\$24,028.31
VISA - #4103 - D. STEWARD	\$153.95
VISA - #4168 - B. EDWARDS	\$8,002.11
VISA - #4184 - T. KATTENHORN	\$939.57
VISA - #4192 - W. WOOD	\$92.87
VISA - #4440 - C. GORTMAKER	\$19.95
VISA - #4820 - W.E. CRAMPTON	\$5.93
VISA - #4853 - D. STEWARD	\$270.00
VISA - #5449 - HOMELAND SECURITY	\$567.77
VISA - #5738 - T. BALL	\$4,575.50
WEIMER, GEOFF	\$30.00
WHITLOCK MOTORS	\$1,000.48
WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC	\$2,137.50
WOODWARD TRACTOR & RENTAL, INC	\$360.09
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC.	\$117.00
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	\$204.48
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH/PBL HLTH LB	\$18.00
WYOMING DEPT OF TRANS - MOTOR VEHICLES	\$10.00
WYOMING FIRE SAFETY, LC.	\$1,218.00
WYOMING LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	\$596.00
WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM	\$525.00
WYOMING STATE BAR	\$1,662.50
WYOMING STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER	\$400.00
TOTAL	\$453,747.88

### Commissioners – RE: 2023 LGLP Board Member Election Ballots

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to vote for Richard C. Grant representing Commissioners for a three-year term, Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to vote for Don F. Shreve Jr. representing Municipal Elected Official for a three-year term, Commissioner Steward seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to vote for Hale Redding representing Special District Representative for a three-year term, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried.

Clerk Renner will return the ballot to LGLP.

# <u>Brian Edwards, Engineer, Public Works Department – RE: Award Bid for 2024</u> <u>Articulating 4WD Wheel Loader</u>

Mr. Edwards stated the bids were opened at the November 7 meeting and were reviewed. After discussions on sticker prices, warranties, buy back and options staff recommended purchasing the CAT 950 from T&E Equipment for \$361,202.85.

Commissioner Thiel moved to accept the recommendation and exercising the trade-in for \$361,202.85, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried.

#### Adjourn.

Commissioner Livingston moved seconded, and the motion carried.	to	adjourn,	Commissioner	Mangold
Dossie Overfield, Chairwoman		Lloyd Thiel, Vice Chairman		
Lee Livingston, Commissioner		Scott Mangold, Commissioner		
Scott Steward, Commissioner		Attest:		
		Colleen	Renner, County	Clerk